

**FILED**

OCT 10 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 27701-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DELBERT WILLIAMS, an unmarried man,

Plaintiff / Appellant

v.

LEONE & KEEBLE, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Defendant / Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN  
SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION  
OF IDAHO LAW

---

ANDREW C. BOHRNSEN  
WSBA No. 5549  
Law Office of Andrew C. Bohrsen, P.S.  
505 Riverside, Suite 400  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-2688  
Attorney for Respondent

**FILED**

OCT 10 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 27701-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DELBERT WILLIAMS, an unmarried man,

Plaintiff / Appellant

v.

LEONE & KEEBLE, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Defendant / Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN  
SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION  
OF IDAHO LAW

---

ANDREW C. BOHRNSEN  
WSBA No. 5549  
Law Office of Andrew C. Bohrsen, P.S.  
505 Riverside, Suite 400  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-2688  
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction .....	1
A. Procedural History .....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
III. Argument of Counsel .....	5
A. Analytical Criteria For Resolution of Conflict of Law Issues under <u>Johnson v. Spider         Staging Corp.</u> .....	5
B. Real Differences Exist Between Washington and Idaho Law Compelling a Choice of Law Analysis .....	10
C. Step One: An Evaluation of The Contacts Set Forth in the <u>Restatement</u> , Sections 6 and 145, Strongly Favor Idaho .....	12
D. Step Two: The Public Policies and Interests of the Concerned States Favor The Application of Idaho Law .....	18
1. General Rules Pursuant to <u>Johnson             and The Restatement (Second),             Conflict of Laws</u> , Section 146 .....	18
2. The Application of Idaho's Tort Law .....	20
3. The Application of Idaho Worker Compensation Law .....	40
IV. Conclusion .....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Beale v. Speck</u> , 127 Idaho 521, 903 P.2d 110 (1995) .....	27
<u>Blome v. Truska</u> , 130 Idaho 669, 946 P.2d 631, 634 (1997) .....	21, 23
<u>Brewer v. Dodson Aviation</u> , 447 F. Supp.2d 116 (W.D. Wash. 2006) .....	36, 38
<u>Bush v. O'Connor</u> , 58 Wn. App. 138, 144, 791 P.2d 915 .....	10, 15
<u>Dolh v. PFA Indus., Inc.</u> , 127 Idaho 232, 237, 889 P.2d 445 (1995) .....	22
<u>Ellis v. Barto</u> , 82 Wn. App. 454, 458, 918 P.2d 540 (Div. 3, 1996), review denied 115 Wn.2d 1020, 802 P.2d 125 (1990) .....	10, 33
<u>J. R. Simplot Co.</u> , 120 Idaho 849, 854, 820 P.2d 1206 (1991) .....	22
<u>Johnson v. Spider Staging Corp.</u> , 87 Wn.2d 577, 555 P.2d 997 (1976) .....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 28, 29
<u>Kelly v. Microsoft Corporation</u> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash.) .....	8, 15
<u>Kirkland v. Blaine County Medical Center</u> , 134 Idaho 464, 4 P.3d 1115 (2000) .....	30, 31, 32

	<u>Page</u>
<u>McBride v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 105 Idaho 753, 673 P.2d 55 (1983) .....	23
<u>McDrummond v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</u> , 97 Idaho 679, 551 P.2d 966 (1976) .....	23
<u>Myers v. Boeing Co.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 123, 133, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990) .....	9, 10
<u>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</u> , 77 F.3d 1235, 1247 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 979, 822, 105 S. Ct. 2965, 86 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1985) .....	15
<u>Rice v. Dow Chemical Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 205, 216, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994) .....	15, 30
<u>Schaffer v. Curtis-Perrin</u> , 141 Idaho 356, 109 P.3d 1098 (2005) .....	28
<u>Schneider v. Farmers Merchant, Inc.</u> , 106 Idaho 241, 243, 678 P.2d 33 (1983) .....	26, 27
<u>Seizer v. Sessions</u> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 649, 940 P.2d 261 (1997) .....	7
<u>Stute v. P.B.M.C., Inc.</u> , 114 Wn.2d 454, 463-4, 788 P.2d 545 (1990) .....	11, 24, 25
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 76 Wn. App. 237, 240, 885 P.2d 845 (1994) .....	7

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Workman v. Chinchinian</u> , 807 F. Supp. 634 (U.S.D.C., E.D. Wash. 1992, 636-637) .....	8, 34
<u>Zenaida-Garcia v. Recovery Systems Technology, Inc.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 256, 260-261, 115 P.3d 1017 (2005) .....	8, 10, 35, 38

Statutes

Idaho Code § 6-801 .....	10, 11, 21
Idaho Code § 6-802 .....	10, 21
Idaho Code § 6-803 .....	10, 21
Idaho Code § 6-1603 .....	33
Idaho Code § 72-223 .....	12
Idaho Code § 72 <i>et al</i> .....	40
RCW 4.22.070 .....	11
RCW 49.17.010 .....	24

Other Authority

<u>Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws</u> , Section 6 (1971) .....	8
<u>Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws</u> , Section 145 (1971) ..	8, 9
<u>Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws</u> , Section 146 .....	10, 18
<u>Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws</u> , Section 156(2), Section 157(2), Section 159(2) and Section 160(2) .....	19
